- P

SHERIFF’S SALE COST SHEET

f i ' " ]
Locits, quﬁ“ Ik VS, ._\JJWJ"‘-Z% . Mognve

NO. 99-¢1  ED NO./779-<¢ JD DATE/TIME OF SALE S* &y

DOCKET/RETURN $15.00
SERVICE PER DEF. $ 315,80
LEVY (PER PARCEL $15 00
MAILING COSTS $ DY SO

ADVERTISING SALE BILLS & COPIES $l7 50
ADVERTISING SALE (NEWSPAPER) $15.00

MILEAGE $ 00

POSTING HANDBILL $15.00

CRYING/ADJOURN SALE $10.00

SHERIFF’S DEED $35-60

TRANSFER TAX FORM $25-00

DISTRIBUTION FORM $25-08

COPIES $ 700

NOTARY $ A5 00 -
TOTAL EESEE L EEEE TS S EE LR E S T $ ] f{x:)

WEB POSTING $150.00

PRESS ENTERPRISE INC. $ 5 GO

SOLICITOR’S SERVICES
TOTAL ********************** § O A0 (

PROTHONOTARY (NOTARY) $46:00
RECORDER OF DEEDS $ .
TOTAL ELERE L EEEEEE L RS B $ el
REAL ESTATE TAXES:
BORO, TWP & COUNTY 20  §
SCIIOOL DIST. 20 $
DELINQUENT 20§ S0 -
TOTAL ke klok ek ok ki ek ek sk ks ok $ R)JL?C)
MUNICIPAL FEES DUE:
SEWER 20 $
WATER 20 S
TOTAL EEEES EEESEEE LS T $ _(5-*-
SURCIHARGE FEE (DSTE) $ /S Qe
MISC. $
s .
TOTAL #*FkEmkmkdk sk ks khks $ R },_ GO
f V%
TOTAL COSTS (OPENING BID) s /T, 00

VZM; .(:.;.; !k:f

¥ 3 )6.00
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620

856. 669 . 5400

MARK L UDEEN* FAX: 8556. 669. 5399 PENNSFLIA OFFICE
T T

‘2}'}”%?{ MINATO**" FREDDIE MAC

RPN A PENNSYLVANIA

e RABMITTAD M, A . DESTGNATED COUNSEL

TINA MARIE RICH

OFFICE ADMINISTRAT O

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

May 12, 2009

Sent via telefax #b70-389-5625

Columbia County Sheriff's Office
P.0O. Box 28O

Bloomsburg, FA 17815

ATTN: Sheriff Tim Chamberland/Wendy

Re;

Wells Fargo Bank, N.&., as Trustee for ABFC 2004-CPT4 Trust,
ARFC Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-0QFT4

va.,

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record OQwner

2ally K. 8mith (Mortgagor and RKnown Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-13782

Premises: 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603

88 Date: May 27, 2008

Dear Sheriff Tim Chamberland/Wendy:

Please STAY the Sheriff’'s Sale scheduled for May 27, 2{05.

Sale is Stayed for the following reason:

Complaint to be amended to add U.S5.A. as a defendant.

Foreclosure Managar

S mr



(IMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 330 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 389-5622 BLOOMSBURG, PA 17815 (570) 784-6300

FAX: (570} 389-5625
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA COUNTY, COMMONWEALTH
OF PENNSYLVANIA.
WELLS FARGO BANK NA
VS.
RONNIE SMITH
WRIT OF EXECUTION #49 OF 2009 ED
POSTING OF PROPERTY
April 23, 2009 POSTED A COPY OF THE SHERIFF'S SALE BILL ON THE
PROPERTY OF RONNIE SMITH AT 601 MAPLE STREET BERWICK
COLUMBIA COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA, SAID POSTING PERFORMED BY

COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF TIMOTHY CHAMBERLAIN.

SO ANSWERS:

DEPUTY. SHERIFF
I il 4

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 23%° DAY OF APRIL 2009

NOTARIAL SEAL
- SARAH ., HOWER, Notary Public
Bloomsbury, Colurmbia County, PA
My Commigsion Expires September 30, 2012




TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
1570 3A9-5422 ALOOMSAURG, PA T7815 {570} 7Gd-6360
FAK: (570 IASFH27

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE Docket # 49ED2009
FOR ABFC 2004-0PT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-
BACKFED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-
OrT4
VS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

RONNIE L, SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH {(MORTGAGOR AND
KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE
L. SMITH)

VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS TUESDAY, MARCH 10, 2009, AT 9:45 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON SALLY SMITH AT 601 MAPLE STREET, BERWICK BY HANDING TO

SALLY SMITII, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THL ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE
KNOWN TO TIIEM THE CONTENTS TIIEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS TUESDAY, MARCH 10, 2009 “T_,:. rT ? . -
S/,h\_@,& \% Cﬁlﬁwox ;
N

ARY PUBL{d TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIFF
NOTARIAL SEAL
' EARAM J. HOWER, Notary Publie
Bloomshurg, Calumbia County, PA %
Wy Gommission Expires September 30, 2012 X .r’_/ 7 /.
P. D'ANGELO

DEPUTY SHERIFF

LUDREN LAW OIFICLE

111 WOOD CREST ROAD
Suite 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COELMBIA COUNTY
PHONE COURT HOUSE - £.0. BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
(570) 3805622 BLOOMSBLRG, PA 17815 (570} 7B4-6300
FAK: (57U} 3F%-5625

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE Docket # 49ED2009
FOR ABFC 2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-
OoPT4
Vs MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND
KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE
L. SMITH)

YERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L., SMITH)

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, MARCH 12, 2009, AT 9:45 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE
FORECLOSURE UPON VERONIC SMITH AT 116 E3RD - LEONARD'S AUTO TAG,
BERWICK BY HANDING TO VERONICA SMITH, , A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME wl"]’ { é " é . '?! ’

THIS FRIDAY, MARCH 13, 2009
SHLERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

N%)Jz%%% dé} CCNM@\ . %,2{//1

NOTARIAL SEAL  DANGELO

KARAH J. HOWER, Notary Public b D ANCELO
Bloomsbum Calumbia County, PA

My Commission Expires September 30, 2012




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380 24 HEMIR PHONE
(370} I4-5622 BLCKOMSRURG, PA 17815 370) Thak 3G
FAX: [570) IH9-5625

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE Docket # 49ED2009
FOR ABFC 2004-0PT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-
BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-
OPT4
V5 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND
KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE
L. SMITH)

VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH})

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS FRIDAY, APRIL 17, 2009, AT 11:15 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN MORTGAGE

FORECLOSURE UPON RONNIE SMITHAT 601 MAPLE STREET, BERWICK BY POSTING TO
THE RESIDENCE A TRUL AND ATTESTEID COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT.

50 ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS FRIDAY, APRIL 17,2009 ‘T'— . ! -
NOTARY PUB

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHET:

NOTARIAL SEAL
© BARAH J. HOWER, Notary Puble : ) ,/
Bloomsburg, Columbia County, PA X Lt — L il

'Cummiséian Expires Sepiember 30, 2012 P. D'ANGELO
: DEPUTY SIIERIFF
UDREN LAW OFFICE _
111 WOOD CREST ROAD
Suitc 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620



TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBEA COUNTY
FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.O. BOX 380( *4 HOUR FHOME
(570) 3u-5622 BLOOMSELRG, PA 17815 {370) TA-EI00
FAN: (3700 J89-56.25

SHERIFEF’S RETURN OF NO SERVICE

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR 49ED2009
ABFC 2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED
CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-OPT4

VS.
RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN
HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L.
SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L.
SMITH)

THE AFOREMENTIONED WRIT IS BEING RETURNED NOT SERVED, AS OF
THIS 3/18/2009 FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:
UNABLE TO SERVE

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME SO ANSWERS :

THIS Wednesday, March 18, 2009 ,T',' ’ -
A0k & Hawen,

NOTARY PUBL TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
A R e Pty SHERIFF
Columbie Courdy, PA
Commistion mber
BY: /—7
Sl
P. D'”ANGELO
DEPUTY SHERIFF
UDREN LAW OFFICE
111 WOOD CREST ROAD
Suite 200

CHERRY HILL, NT 08003-3620



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFTICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# | - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED 3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC

2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES
SERIES 2004-OPT4

E

DEFENDANT RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR GF RONNIE L. SMITH)

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

RONNIE SMITH ~ MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

601 MAPLE STREET S

BERWICK D ' . y o
SERVED UPON AN RN ' —
RELATIONSIHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATE 4. /7-¢$ TIME 7?75 MILEAGE OTHER

Race  Scx  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB__ POE__ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

moaw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

4

N

N

DEPUTY '

é«’ﬁr.. :—D‘U///}"/ DATE &5, 70 0 o F

CY. 47 e
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UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FCR PLAINTIFF
MARK J., UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, RSQUIRE - ID %#45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID $34576
ALAN M. MINATC, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID $203437
WOCDCREST CORPORATE CEMNTER

111 WOQDCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CEERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

B56-669-5400

Pleadings@udren. com

—

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for | COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed { CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 : Columbia County
Plaintiff £
v. { MORTGAGE FOHECLOSURE
Ronnie L. 8mith, Last Record Owner {NO. 2008-CV-1879

Sally K. Smith (Mortgager and Known Heir
of Ronnie L. Smith)

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Veraonica Smith (KEnown Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

TO:

TCARRERS (N enm

ERARY | FEammmacrRRRER

Defendant (g}

mern1TERN

NOTICE_OF JHERIFF'S SATE QF REAL PROPERTY

Any and All Unknown Heirs of Ronnie L. Smith
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603
is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on May 27, 2009, at
3:00am in the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, »A, to
enforce the court judgment of 283,899.93, obtained by Plaintiff
above (the mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the
property will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTTCE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BF ARLE TO FREVENT THIS SHERTFE'S SALR

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1.

The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment.
late charges, ¢oats and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: {(B56) &§69-5400.

- ¥You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court

to styike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the asale for good caure.

- You may alse be ahle to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.

You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sooner pou contact
one, the more chanze vou will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on
page two on how T2 obtain an attornay.)

05
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YOU MAY STTLL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY YOU HAVE OTHER

RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERTFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Zale is not stopped, your property will be solad
to the highest bidder., You may find out the price bid by calling 656-663-

54400,

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set agide the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadeguate compared to the value of your property,

a, The sale will go throngh only if the buyer pays the Sheriff tha
full ameunt due in the sale. To find out if thisg has happened, you may call
BE6-669-5400.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer ie not paid to the Sheriff, you
will rewain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

g, You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
dug is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed ta the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedile will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will he pald out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the reposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if vou act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOO DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANWNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEFEONE THE OFFICR LISTED RELOW TO
FIND OUT WEERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFFRRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
188 East 5th Strset
Elcomeburyg, PA 17815
570-78%-8B750

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
Nerth Penn Legal Servicaes
168 East Sth Street
Bloaomshurg, BA 17815
E70-784-8760
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T TEE COURT OF COMMOW PLEAS OF COLUMETA COTNTY
CIVIL DIVISION
Welle Fargo Bank, N.A., as

Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 o B
Trust, ABRC rsset-Backed %gﬁ = =
certiflcates, Series 2004 -0PT4 ji; fﬁ ?éj

.’ ‘Plaintiff Ze W :é‘j

. : o v

Romnie L. Smith, Last Record ?% - =

Ownex ' o
Salily K. Smith (Mortgagor and ) ;:
¥nows Heir of Roonle L. smith) 2w

Bryan Smith (Fnown Heir of : _

Ronnie L. Smith) : ND. 2008-CV-1379

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of

Ronnie L. Smith)

Defendants
ODRDE R

AND NOW, this /47)% Day of z&c,

. ¢ 40 dié ;
upon consideration of Plaintiff’s Motion For Servie
gpecial Order Of Court,

e Pursuant To
ORDERED AND DECREED

and angy responee thereto, it is hereby
+hat Service of the Complaint In lortgage
Foreclosure on Rennie L. Smith,

Lagt Record Owner, deteased
mortgager and real owner,

and upon any and all "Unknowm Hejirs" of
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner, o

owner,

=hall be complete when Plai
has publisbed in acco

the action once in th

eceased mortgagor and real

ntiff or its counsel or agent
rdance with Pa.R.C.P. 230(b) (1) h Notice of

e local legal publication and onge in a
newspaper of gemne

+al circulation within the County; and, purstant
to FPa.R.C.P. 430, service of all subsequent p

leadings, including,
inter alia, the Notice of Sheriff’s sale upcm the
mortgagor and real owner and t

decipased
he "Unknown Heirs® that requizre
personal service on aach pefendant sh
Sheriff, competent adult,

all be complete when the
has posted only,

constable, or other appropriate party
a copy of said subgeguent pleadings and/or

Maple Strest, Berwick,

Notice op the most public part of the property lecated at:

601
pA 18603, which is the subject matter of
this aetion in mortgage foreciosure. '

B8Y THE LOURT:
/s

/Sf st A
v |

7

N

L

F:JD



MAR-18-c0N9(KED) 03:44 BERWICK RREA JOINT SEWER RUTHORI (FAX}157075£8479 p.one/00e

[ BERWICK AREA JOINT SEWER AUTHORITY ]

March 18, 2009

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County
Court Fouse- P.O. Box 330
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

WELLS FARGO BANE, N.A, AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC 2004-OPT4
TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-OPT3

VS,

RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L.

SMITH)

BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
DOCKET # 49ED2009 ID # 1979JD2008
Dear Timothy:

The amonnt due on the sewer accaunt #126830 for the property located at 601
Maple Street Berwick, Pa through June 30, 2009 is $336.57.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Sincerely,

Kclly Greer
Authority Clerk

Hearing Impaired 711
i “BAISA (s an Etiuaf Dfpaﬂuufol Pravider and Provider
1108 Freas Avenue » Berwick, Pennsylvania 1860

Phone: (570} 752-8477 » Fax: (570) 752-8479



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

QFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 3 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RIICEIVED  3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC

2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2004-OPT4

DEFENDANT RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
| BRYAN SMITH MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
365 LASALLLE STREET
BERWICK

SERVED UPON

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATL TIME MILEAGE OTHER
Race  Sex  Height Weight LEyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA  POB__ POE__ (CCSO

B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
o3 re t‘{ _ Tl A = Dws el b ¢ /C

//—7 ,
PEPUTY /"Z/: % DATE _ &5 /£ OF

Crdest s v JEeut D jr TeemSIEa T




UIREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MIRK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LIRRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
AlAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CEANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for

ZBFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Agset-Backed

Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4
Plaintiff

_ V.
Fonnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner
of Ronnie L. Smith)

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.

Smith) |
Defendant (s)

WRIT OF EXECUTION

TO THE SHERIFF OF Columbia COUNTY:

To satisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above

matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following

described property:

601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due

Interegt From 3/4/09

to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of £11.76

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

NO.
Sally K. S8Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir

: COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION
{ Columbia County

! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

2008-Cv-1879

2A000-E>-99

$83,899.93

to actual date of sale including if sale is

held at a later date

{Costs to be added)

By

Date %{@Ld\. L[( E;’&:/f

Prothonotar

NP

Clerk

f«{/’



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

rleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargce Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed ECIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 ! Columbia County
Plaintiff :
v, EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner ENO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heilr i
of Ronnie L. Smith) H
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith}
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith}

Defendant (s}

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Bryan Smith {(Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith}
365 LaSalle Street
Berwick, P4 18603

Your house (real estate) at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603
is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on5/27/09, at 9:00 am
in the Columbia Ccunty Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA, to enforce the
court judgment of $83,899.93, obtained by Plaintiff above (the
mortgagee) against yvou. If the sale is postpened, the property
will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE CF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TC PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The zale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (856}-669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be akle to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The socner you contact
one, the more chance yvou will have of stopping the sale. {See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE 'iv SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN TF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stepped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. <You may find out the price bhid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through cnly if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if thig has happened, you may call
B56-669-5400.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, vyou
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
yvour house. A schedule of distribution of the meoney bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will ke receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YCOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TC OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND CUT WHERE YQU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 EBasgt 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 1781%
E70-784-8760



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
NO. 2008-CV-1979

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., ag Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC
Agset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4
vs.
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie I,. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

(b/}yjéyﬁq%_ éb Veronlca Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

HIgmenc ey py ,M “““““ WRIT oF EXECUTION
Wr i+ oL 34D ﬂh{ ===s==z==s==s========s=sscsssss=ss======

ol “
Sé{fpgtgiﬁ 9.0D REAL DEBT $__ 83,899.93
INTEREST $ '
i from_3/4/09

to Date of Bale

Ongoing Per Diem of $11.76
to actual date of pale including if sale is

held at a later date

COSTS PAID:
PROTHY

STATUTORY

$
SHERIFF s
S
$

COSTS DUE PROTHY.

PREMISES TO BE SOLD:
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMZA, ESQUIRE
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROCAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
(856) 669-5400
pleadings@udren. com



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER:  T.CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 4 - OF - 15 SERVICES &y
DATE RECEIVED  3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIEF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC
2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2004-OPT4
DEFENDANT RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER

SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)

BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
VLERONIC SMITH MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
365 LASALLL STREET
BERWICK ; ]
Ui _
SERVED UPON S S e—ed - S rgemerfisie € £ UeBonsd
s Laogts AY yamg J0g

RELATIONSHIP Syyrrress IDENTIFICATION

R TR

. - L3

DATE ¢3 70 0T TIME €995 MILEAGE OTHER
Face _ Sex  Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __POB___ POEX CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

muaw

OTHER (SPECIFY) L8R EPS T T2 €

/

- S & Sores CPE s R

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

€379 .03 Y e DL < S

T

>

4;;#——";, % ,
DEPUTY Y e =l DATE (25 /o o §

X s R eT




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: SERVICE# 9 -OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECLEIVED  3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC

2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES
SERIES 2004-0PT4

a

DLEFENDANT RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

_ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PLERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
DOMESTIC RELATIONS MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
| 15 PERRY AVE.,
| BLOOMSBURG

SFRVED UPON 2ayissn (o/fk

RELATIONSHIP 615?2779;.‘,? L_gz}f Lore 2 IDENTIFICATION

DATE 3-i/-5  TIME 73,5 MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex  Height Weight ~ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB.~Y POE  CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

~

DLPUTY \z ({ tiér i DATE = -// —




DATE:11-MAR-08

SMITH REONNIE L

JNTY OF COLUMBIA
REAL ESTATE TAX LIEN CERTIFICATE

FEE:35.00 CERT. NO:5860

DISTRICT: RBERWICK BORO

102 WILLOW DR DEED 20040-2406
BERWICK PA 18603 LCCATION: 601 603 MAPLE ST BERWICK
PARCEL: 04B-04 -202-00,000
————— PENDING-- - - TOTAL AMOUNT

YEAR EBILL HOLL AMOUNT INTEREST COSTS LUE
2007 PRIM 538.45 5.44 115.0G0 662 .89
TOTAL TDUJE 5662.8%
TaXx CLATM TCOTAL AMOUNT DUE DURING THE MONTH QOF: June L2002

THIS IS8 TO CERTIFY THAT,ACCORDING TO CUR RECORDS, TAX LIENS AS OF

DECEMEER 31, 2007

REQUESTED BYi___TmO _,_f_Cha,mbgg/a,{n

S}':L_Vﬁp

.



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OIFICER; SERVICE# 12 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECLIVED  3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC

2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES
SERIES 2004-OPT4

E

DEFENDANT RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

_ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

| COLUMBIA COUNTY TAX CLAIM MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
POBOX380
BLOOMSBURG

SERVED UPON @@(\aﬁ A )Q,\,q)\\a g‘J‘-

RELATIONSHIP MC@L IDENTIFICATION

DATE@;’Q 0F TIME 1423 F MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex  Height Weight _ Eyces  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: PE-RSONAL SERVICE AT POA ___ POB MOE __CCcso_
¥” HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT

E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

L

F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY __ %MM ) DATE %~10-04



COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICI:R; T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 2 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC

2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2004-OFT4

DEFENDANT RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

_ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
SALLY SMITH MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
601 MAPLE STRELT
BERWICK
SERVLED UPON S9s0 7 S srar
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢5-/¢- ¢ 7 TIME ¢ 5%8  MILEAGE OTHER
Race _ Sex _ Height Weight _ Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SLRVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA _POB POEZ CCS0
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mouaw

OTHER (SPECIFY) (20 ¥aRH»T 76  7lag

0l & Sro LFEZ &

e

ATTEMPTS
DATILE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY / 4‘1 z o DATE <5 e 0%




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 5 -OF - 15 SERVICES

DATE RECEIVED

PLATNTIFF

DEFENDANT

3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC
2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2004-OPT4

RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER

SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)

BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

_ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
AMERICAN GENERAL FINANCIAL MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SERVICES, INC.,

132 W. FRONT STREET

BERWICK

SERVED UPON

Dees & CRAYTD &/

RELATIONSHIP

Frao a0 T ¢ @P IDENTIFICATION

DATL 6% «¢.0% TIME ¢©§5< MILEAGE OTHER

Race _ Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA __ POB « POE___ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE
F. OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS

DATLE TIME OFFICER REMARKS
T -
DEPUTY 7 M DATE &957- 76 .¢ 9




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE
PROCESS SERVICE ORDER

OFFICER;: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 6 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATLE RECEIVED  3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC

2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES
SERIES 2004-0OPT4

2

DEFENDANTY RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L, SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE

PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED

CONNIE GINGHER-TAX COLLECTOR MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1615 LINCOLN AVE.

BERWICK

SERVED UPON (’/‘j«x e Conicepso=

RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION

DATECGS 7¢-v9TIME /¢ 7¥  MILEAGE OTHER

Race  Sex  Height Weight __ Eycs  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A. PERSONAL SERVICE ATPOA __ POB_~POE___ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

monw

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATL TIME OFFICER REMARKS

/ - ’ “_‘\’/\
i A / . "
DEPUTY %ZZ/X DATE €5 .., &9
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COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER: T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 7 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A,, AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC

2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2004-OPT4

DEFENDANT RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K, SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH}
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L, SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
| BERWICK SEWER MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
1108 FREAS AVL,
 BERWICK
SERVED UPON Cetet  Cagesn
RELATIONSHIP _ ¢*es 2 s IDENTIFICATION
DATE ¢4 r¢ .o 9 TIME (’$ec._ MILEAGE OTHER
Face — Sex _ Height Weight  Eyes __ Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SERVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICE AT POA __ POB «”POE___ CCSO
HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT

REGISTERED AGENT

NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

mo 0w

e

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ATTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

DEPUTY _ S ?2:(’/% DATE @8 ~0. 09




COLUMBIA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE

PROCESS SERVICE ORDER
OFFICER:  T. CHAMBERLAIN SERVICE# 8 - OF - 15 SERVICES
DATE RECEIVED  3/4/2009 DOCKET # 49ED2009
PLAINTIFF WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC

2004-OPT4 TRUST, ABFC ASSET-BACKED CERTIFICATES,
SERIES 2004-OPT4

DEFENDANT RONNIE L. SMITH, LAST RECORD OWNER
SALLY K. SMITH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF
RONNIE L. SMITH)
BRYAN SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)
VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

ATTORNEY FIRM UDREN LAW OFFICE
PERSON/CORP TO SERVED PAPERS TO SERVED
| TENANT(S) MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
001 MAPLE STRELET :
BERWICK INC T Eaus v
SERVED UPON
RELATIONSHIP IDENTIFICATION
DATE TIME MILEAGE OTHER
Race — Sex Hcight Weight  Eyes  Hair Age Military

TYPE OF SLRVICE: A, PERSONAL SERVICEATPOA ___ POB_ POE __ CCSO
B. HOUSEHOLD MEMBER: 18+ YEARS OF AGE AT POA
C. CORPORATION MANAGING AGENT
D. REGISTERED AGENT
E. NOT FOUND AT PLACE OF ATTEMPTED SERVICE

o

OTHER (SPECIFY)

ANTTEMPTS
DATE TIME OFFICER REMARKS

o,
ek
DLEPUTY / éi& :_D% DATE TSN T




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

il

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FhEOME COLRT HOUSE - PO, BOX 380 24 HOUR PHONE
TR E R ER BLOOMSEURCG, PA 17815 {571) TE4-RI00
FAX: (570) 3ER-5625

Monday, Mar--h 09, 2009

TENANT(S)
601 MAPLE STRELET
BERWICK, A 18603-

WELLS F'A12¢,0 BANK, N.A., AS TRUSTEE FOR ABFC 2004-OPT4 TRUST,
ABFC ASSE 7-BACKED CERTIFICATES, SERIES 2004-OPT4

VS

RONNIE L. =31 TH, LAST RECORD OWNER

SALLY K, 5 HTH (MORTGAGOR AND KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L.
SMITH)

BRYAN SMI'l il (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

VERONICA SMITH (KNOWN HEIR OF RONNIE L. SMITH)

DOCKET # 493D2009 JD # 1979JD2008

Dear Sir:

Enclo::d is a notice of an upcoming Sheriff’s Sale. If you have any claims
agalnst this proocerty, notify this office IMMEDIATELY.

Pleasc ¢l free to contact me with any questions that you may have.
Respectfully,

Timothy T. Chamberlain
Sheriff of Columbia County



UDREN LAW OQFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLATNTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRATNE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for SCOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABF{ Asset-Backed ECIVIL DIVISION

Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 EColumbia County
Plaintiff i
V. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner i NO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir
of Ronnie L. Smith)

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Vercnica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

LR TR L LT RL IR T TIRTT 1]

Defendant (s) é

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owher
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603

is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on 3/27/09 gt 9:00 am
in the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA, to enforce the
court judgment of $83,899.93, obtained by Plaintiff above (the
mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the property
will ke relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

Te prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees, To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (856} 663-5400.

2. ¥You may ke able tc stop the zale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause,

3. You may alsc be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sconer you contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STTLL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE. '

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. vYou may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400,

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if thig has happened, vyou may call

856-669-5400.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Shexriff, vou
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to eviet you.

é. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
ke filed by the Sheriff within 20 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving ‘that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions  (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (19) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have octher rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TC YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELF.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 Fasgt 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East Sth Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815

570-784-8760



REAL ESTATE OUTLINE .
ED # “7-¢1

DATE RECEIVED S5t
DOCKET AND INDEX 3 -%- el
CHECK FOR PROPER INFO.
WRIT OF EXECUTION L
COPY OF DESCRIPTION L
WHEREABOUTS OF LKA L
NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT v
NOTICES OF SHERIFF SALE L
WAIVER OF WATCHMAN L
AFFIDAVIT OF LIENS LIST L
CHECK FOR $+356-089 OR | 02,00 N CK# /25K
**]F ANY OF ABOVE IS MISSING DO NOT PROCEED**
SALE DATE Ma- 37 0% TIME {00
POSTING DATE or 33 o7
ADV. DATES FOR NEWSPAPER 15" WEEK pte,. &
N WEEK /3

380 WEEK P, o
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ENDER; COMPLETE -

E Complete items 1,2, 1 3. Aiso complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

1 Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you,

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTICN ON LELWERY

x % B R N . [j Age“
' Y Addresse
B. Received by ( Printed Name) C. Date of Delive
MAR 1 -

1. Articte Addressed to:
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVAN{A

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE-ATTN: SHERIFF SALE

BUREAU OF COMPLIANCE
CLEARANCE SUPPORT SECTION
DEPARTMENT 281230
HARRISBURG, PA 17128-1230

If YES, enter delivery address befow; 3 No
L
3. Service Type
@ Certified Mail  [J Express Mall
O Registsred [ Retum Recsipt for Merchandl:
O Insured Mail O c.oD.
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fes) 0T Yes

2. Article Number
{Transfer fram service label)

7007 3020 0001 4837 7481

_ SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION
8 Complete items 1,2, 1 3. Alsc complete

item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
® Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

- M Attach this card to the back of the mailplece,

or on the front if space pemnits.

102595-02-M-1¢

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

O Ager!

A Add
B. Fﬁc}eived by P{fnted Name)

oy (e wm{&t&dfzﬂ e

i 1. Article Addressed to:

OFFICE OF F.ALR.
DEPARTMENT QF PUBLIC WELFARE
POBOX 8016

BARRISBURG, PA 17105

D. Is delivery address different from item 17 [ Yes
If YES, enter dslivery sddress below: L1 No

3. Service Type
% Cortified Mali  [] Express Mail
[ Registered O Retum Raceipt for Marchandi:
O Insured Mail [ C.Q.D.

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Feg) O ves

! 2, Aticie Number
{Transfer from senvice fabel)

7007 3020 0001 4837 747y

102595-02-M-1¢

| PS Form 3811, February 2004

' SENDER: COMPLETE

B Complete tems 1, 2, . 4 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivary is desired.

# Print your name and address on the reverse

! so that we can return the card to you.

. ¥ Attach thig card to the back of the mailpiece,

i oron the front if space parmits,

o

Domestic Return Feaceipt

COMPLETE THIS SECTIQLON DELIVERY

. 1. Afticie Addressed to:

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
TECHNICAL SUPPCRT GROUFP
WILLIAM GREEN FEDERAL BUILDING
000 ARCH STREET ROOM 3259
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106

i

e

A, Signat
X ﬁ [ Age
7, _ & Address
B. Réceived b%Pdnted NarBRA L 1T Ostapppive
= -
PPy At it ?
D. Is delivery address different from item 1?7 O Yes
I YES, enter defivery address below: 3 No
3. Service Type
@ Certified Mail [ Exprsss Mail
O Registered O Return Recelpt for Merchandi
O Insured Mait O co.D.
4. Restrcted Delivery? (Extra Fag) O Yes

! 2. Article Number

7007 3020 0001 4837 9850

{Ttansfor from service fabel)

- PS Form 3811, February 2004

Domestic Return Receipt

102595-02-M-1:



SE ERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MAY 27,2009 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTUL OF A WRIT OF EXECUTION NQO. 49 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
NO. 1979 OF 21105 ID 1ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
COLUMBIA CUNTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
EXPOSED TO 'UBLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR QUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
FOR CASIL, IN A COURTROOM OR SHERTFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT
THE COLUMRA COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL
TTE RIGHT A "3 TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ATL THIAT certu:: 1ot piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of
Columbia and St of Pennsyivania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:
BLEGINNING :+ : point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet from Oak Street at the
coroer o a 16-fii < wley: thenee northerly along said alley 66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe
Croop; tience ca. -y along lot now or late of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-
[/4 teet to Maple ~irect; thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corner of Maple and
Woodin Streets: 10 2nce westeriy along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of beginning.
mproved with twe-story frame double dwelling house and outbuilding.
BEING the sams remises conveyed to Beth A Bognar by deed of James Bridle and Gail F.
Titman Bridle, 1+ e, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575
at Page >0,
BEING KNOW. © AS: 601 MAPLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603
PROPERTY 11 0. (0413-04-202
TITLE TO SA!: PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L. SMITH BY DEED FROM
BETH A.BOG AR AND ALEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004
RECORDED 2+ 2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406,
TERMS OF SALE

MINTMUM 2 ¥ MENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or
costs (opening bi? 1 salel. Minimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at
time of sule.

REMAINING EALANCHE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within
(8) days aller thy <! is cash, certified cheek or cashier's check,

IMPORT AN 7 “OTICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE; FAILURE TOQ PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACCY: ANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
CONSEQUENC: . 1 O THE BIDDER. DO NOT BLD UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR

PAYMENT W1t THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD.

I the successii. -+ toder fuils to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the
bidder for the bal v - fue withoul a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and
maintain anaction st the bidder for breach of contract, In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
be consicered fori” . but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
responsiile for aie ot oney fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in
which the bidder - “+:nd Fuble for damages.

Plaintiff's Attorny: Sheriff of Columbia County
BMark I. 1 dren Timothy T. Chamberlain
11 Wooderest 14 www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com

Chemy Hell, NG o



SF ERIFF’S SALE

WEDNESDAY MAY 27, 2009 AT 9:.00 AM

BY VIRTU ¢

A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 49 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT

NO. 1979 OF Zi7 5 ID ISSUED QUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF

COLUMBIA (¢t
EXPOSED TG 1
FOR CASIT, 15
TIHE COLUM! -
THE RIGHT 3

NTY, CHVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
-BLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT

. COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA_, 17815, ALL

* TITLE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT cerien
Columbia and S0
BEGINNING &
coper oi g 1o-1 1
Croop; thence it -
1/4 feet o Mapl- &
Woaodin Streets: i
Improved with e
BEING the sar =
Titman Bridle, t
at Page 30
BEING KNO" .1
PROPERTY 10
TITLE TO S45¢

BETH AL BOC ™

RI:CORDED =%

MINIMIUM ;5 &
costs (opening bl
time of sale.

REMAINING T~

o, prece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of

[ Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:

soint on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet from Oak Street at the
“ey; thence northerly along said alley 66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe

v atong lol now or late of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-

wel; thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corner of Maple and

ce westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of beginning,

~fory frame double dwelling house and outbuilding.
cremises conveyed to Beth A Bognar by deed of James Bridle and Gail F.
ole, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575

AS: 601 MAPLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

S0 4B-04-202

PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L. SMITH BY DEED FROM
R AND ALEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004
C004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.

TERMS OF SALE
MENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten {10%) percent of the bid price or
~ale). Minimum payment is (o be paid in cash, certified check or cashier's check at

LANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within

(8) days atfter the «:i-is eash, certified check or cashier's check.

IMPORT ANTY

PAYMENT WIT:
If the successt.::
hidder for the bal-oe

Ak an actio: o

be consicered for s

responsil:le loravy o
which the hidder 3 ¢

Plaintiff's Attorn::
Mark 1 Udren

1] Wooderest I8 !
Chierry FHil, NJ G

" ITICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID
PRICE IN ACC(:" .
CONSEQUENCY > -

ANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
I THE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR
- THE PRESCRIBED TTME PERIOD.

boder Tails to pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may clect either to sue the

-ue without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and

-3t the bidder for breach of contract. [n the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be
ey fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in

ad Tuble for damages.

Sheriff of Columbia County
Timothy T. Chamberlain
www.sheriffofcolumbiacounty.com




SE

“RIFF’S SALE

VEDNESDAY MAY 27, 2009 AT 9:00 AM

BY VIRTL:

NO. 1979 OQF ~(r

COLUMBIA ¢
EXPOSLED TC ¢
FOR CASH, 1+
THI COLUM
THE RIGHT #~7 .-

{7 A WRIT OF EXECUTION NO. 49 OF 2009 ED AND CIVIL WRIT
~JD ISSUED OUT OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS QOF

NTY, CIVIL DIVISION, TO ME DIRECTED, THERE WILL BE
BLIC SALE, BY VENUE OR OUTCRY TO THE HIGHEST BIDDER,
COURTROOM OR SHERIFF’S OFFICE, TO BE ANNOUNCED, AT

. COUNTY COURTHOUSE, BLOOMSBURG, PENNA., 17815, ALL

TTILE AND INTEREST TO THE DEFENDANTS IN AND TO:

ALL THAT cer i,
Columbia and St
BEGINNING =

A

corner of a 16-14+

Croop; thence ¢ -
1/4 fect to Mapl - &
Woodin Streets: h
Improved with -
BEINC: the sar:.
Titman Bridle, b~ -

at Pagc 30,

BEING KNO*. &
PROPLRTY I
TITLE TO S0t
BETIT A BOC: >

1

RECORDED -~

MINTMUM i
costs (opening bl i

time of sale,

REMAININ:G: ©

(8) davs after (h-

IMPORT A™
PRICE IN ACCT ©
CONSEQUENC
PAYNMENT WL L0

I the successl

bidder for the bat:

Wl

maintin an actio: .

be consicered foro
responsibe forar - o
which the bidder - ©

Plamull's Attorn. -
Muark J. Udren

111 Woodcrest B

Cherry Hill, NJ G

e

1, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of Berwick, County of

- I Pennsylvania, bounded and described as follows, to-wit:
coint on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet from Qak Street at the

«ey: lhence northerly along said alley 66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe

- v along lot now or late of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-
~et: thenee southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corner of Maple and
¢ westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of beginning.

“ary Trame double dwelling house and outbuilding.
r.mses conveyed to Beth A Bognar by deed of James Bridle and Gail F.
e, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded July 26, 1994 in Record Bock 575

\5: 601 MAPLE STREET, BERWICK, PA 18603

) 04B-04-202
CREMISLES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L. SMITH BY DEED FROM
- RAND ALEX C. BOGNAR, TlII, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004

904 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.
TERMS OF SALE
AENT AT TIME OF SALE: The greater of ten (10%) percent of the bid price or

-ale). Mlinimum payment is to be paid in cash, certified check or cashier’s check at

LANCE OF BID PRICE: Any remaining amount of the bid price is to be paid within

- is cash, certified check or cashicr's check.

MUICE FOR FAILURE TO PAY BID PRICE: FAILURE TO PAY THE BID

ANCE WITH THESE TERMS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS FINANCIAL
=) TIHE BIDDER. DO NOT BID UNLESS FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE FOR

THE PRESCRIBED TIME PERIOD,

“er fails 1o pay the bid price as per the above terms, the Sheriff may elect either to sue the

‘ue without a resale of the property, or to resell the property at the bidder's risk and

st the bidder for breach of contract. In the case of a default all sums paid by bidder will
but will be applied against any damages recoverable. The defaulting bidder will be

‘mey fees incurred by the Sheriff in connection with any action against the bidder in

wl lable for damages.

Sheriff of Columbia County
Timothy T. Chamberlain
www.sheriffofeclumbiacounty.com




UIREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.” ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MIRR J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DQYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M, MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CIANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

1.1 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CIERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

8i6-669-5400

pleadings@udren. com

Vells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ECOURT QF COMMON PLEAS
ZBFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed ECIVIL DIVISION

Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 ! Columbia County
plaintiff a
MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
V.
Fonnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner NO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir . .
of Ronnie L. Smith) 800 C}/ - ED .dL/(/
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.

Smith)

Veronica Smith {Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Defendant (s}

WRIT OF EXECUTICN

TO THE SHERIFF OF Columbia COUNTY:

To gatisfy the judgment, interest and costs in the above
matter, you are directed to levy upon and sell the following

described property:

601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603
SEE LEGAL DESCRIPTION ATTACHED

Amount due $83,899.93

Interest From 3/4/09
to Date of Sale

Ongoing Per Diem of $11.76
to actual date of sale including if sale is
held at a later date

(Costs to be added) S
Prothonotary _
By C;Jcé??bt_ﬁfj/ Lag s
Clerk

Date \h% 7 {}jr{/(lg N t_/c *’j&z};}




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #20

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

3437

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee

ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed

! COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION

for

Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 i Columbia County
Plaintiff i
V. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Qwner : NO. 2008-CV-1979
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir : /74(\ q D L/{,]
of Ronnie L. Smith) : g JO - £
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. .
Smith) . 3
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Rennie L. o
Smith) %ﬂ
Defendant (=) N
PRAECIPE FOR WRIT OF EXECUTION -

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Pleagse issue Writ cof Execution in the above matter::

Amount due

Interest From 3/4/09

to Date of Sale
Ongoing Per Diem of $11.76

i

$83,899.93

to actual date of sale including if sale is

held at a later date

{Costs to be added)

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

;":"
Attdrneys
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRATINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ATLAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
IORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed { CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 { Columbia County
Plaintiff :
V. ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Ronmnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known NO. 2008-CV-1979
" Heir of Ronnie L. Smith}

Bryan Smith {Known Heir <f Ronnie L.
Smith)

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Defendant (s}

TC: Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
365 LaSalle Street
Berwick, PA 18503
NOTICE

Pursuant tc Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the
above proceeding as indicated below.
Prothonotary

X Judgment by Default
Money Judgment
Judgment in Replevin
Judgment for Possession
Judgment on Award of Arbitration
Judgment con Verdict
Judgment on Ccourt Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esguire

At this telephone number: 856-669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID $#203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-663-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC
2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed '
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4

6501 Irvine Center Drive

PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISICN
Columbia County

Irvine, CA 92618 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff
V.

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner NO. 2008-CV-1879

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith}
Vercnica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Defendant (g)

<

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TGi..
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY ;

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against
the Defendant (g) Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner, Sally K. Smith
{Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), Bryan Smith (Xnown
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), and Veronica Smith (RKnown Heir of Ronnie

L. Smith) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's

Complaint

within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of
the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

Asg get forth in Complaint . $80,868.83

Interest Per Complaint 1,611.12
From 10/18/08 toc 3/3/09

Late charges per Complaint 108.48
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09 '

Escrow payment per Complaint 1,311.50

From 10/18/08 to 3/3/0%

TCTAL $83,899.93



I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above, and {2) that notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, a copy of which is attached hereto.

P.C.

LAW OFFICES,

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ATAN M., MINATC, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

DAMAGES A& HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED

A 4, 08 q Il B %Ufmm

PRO PROTHY

DATE:




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FCR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for [ COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ABFC 2004-0OPT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed i CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 { Columbia County
Plaintiff i
V. ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner i
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known i NO. 2008-CV-1979
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith) i
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
Vercnica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
Defendant (s)

TO: Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
365 LaSalle Street
Berwick, PA 18603
NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylwvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the
above proceeding as indicated below.
Prothonotary

X Judgment by Default
Money Judgment
Judgment in Replevin
Judgment for Possessgion
Judgment on Award of Arbitration
Judgment on Verdict
Judgment on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, FEsguire

At this telephone number: 856-669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
HARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302

STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRATINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

.111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC ECOURT QOF COMMON PLEAS
2004-0PT4 Trust, ABPC Asset-Backed : CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 f Columbia County
6501 Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff
V.
Ronnie 1. Smith, Last Record OQwner NO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. Smith {(Mortgagor and Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith}
Veronica Smith (Knowrn Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith) : 2
601 Maple Street _ L '
Berwick, PA 18603 : - ;%
Defendant (s) oo

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO.
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT CF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in faveor of the Plaintiff and against
the Defendant {s) Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner, Sally K. Smith
(Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), Bryan Smith (Known
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)}, and Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie
L. Smith) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint
within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of
the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint $80,868.83

Interest Per Complaint 1,611.12
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09

Late charges per Complaint 108.48
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09

Escrow payment per Complaint 1,311.50

From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09
TOTAL $83,899.93



I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above, and (2) that notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, a copy of which is attached hereto.

UDRE

LAW OFFICES P.C.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDI ATED

mes: Y\ 0, 209 Ju B i s

PRC PROTHY




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M, ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856~669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC
2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-0QPT4
Plaintiff
V.

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Cwner
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith)

Bryan Smith (Known Helr of Ronnie L. Smith)

Veronica Smith {(Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith}
Defendant (g}

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

f COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
f CIVIL DIVISION

: Columbia County

: MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

I NO. 2008-CV-1979

TO: Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

Leonard Auto Tags
116 East 3™ Street
Berwick, PA 18603
NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the

above proceeding as indicated below.
X Judgment by Default
Money Judgmernt

Judgment in Replevin

Prothonotary

Judgment for Possession

Judgment on Award of Arbitration

Judgment on Verdict

Judgment on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NCTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esgquire

At this telephone number: 856-669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABRFC
2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4
6501 Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618
Plaintiff
V.

Ronnie L. 8Smith, Last Record Owner
Sally K. Smith {(Mortgagor and Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Xnown Heir of Ronnie L. Smith}
Veronica Smith {(Xnown Heir of Ronnie L.
smith)
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Defendant (s)

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

NO. 2008-CV-1279

(Ax

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against
the Defenidant (¢) Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner, Sally K. Smith
(Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), Bryan Smith (Known
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), and Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie
L. Smith) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint
within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of
the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint
Interest Per Complaint
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09
Late charges per Complaint
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09
Egcrow payment per Complaint
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09

TOTAL

$80,868.83
1,611.12

108.48

1,311.50

83,899.93



I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above, and (2) that notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, a copy of which is attached hereto.

/A AALAN A
Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M, MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED A

DATE: W\!ff\ﬁ{fi”\ U, 200A “ame b t m\fmm

ROJPROTH




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRATNE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-663-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

2004 -0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed ;CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 Columbia County
Plaintiff
V. _MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner I NO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of
Ronnie I,. Smith)

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Verconica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Defendant (g}

TO: Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603
NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the
above proceeding as indicated below.
Prothonotary

X Judgment by Default
Money Judgment
Judgment in Replevin
Judgment for Possessgion
Judgment on Award of Arbitration
Judgment on Verdict
Judgment on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CCNCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Egsquire

At this telephone number: 856-669-5400




UDREN LAW QOFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRATINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M, MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, MN.A., as Trustee for ABFC COURT COF COMMON PLEAS

2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed : CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 Columbia County
6501 Trvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618 . MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff
V.
Ronnie L. 8mith, Last Record Owner NQ., 2008B-CV-1879

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
smith) .
601 Maple Street o s
Berwick, PA 18603 R
Defendant (s}

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO
ANSWER AND AZSSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHONOQTARY :

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against
the Defendant (g) Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner, Sally K. Smith
(Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), Bryan Smith (Known
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), and Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie
L. Smith) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint
within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of
the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As sget forth in Complaint S80,868.83

Interest Per Complaint 1,611.12
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09

Late charges per Complaint 108.48
From 10/18/08 teo 3/3/09

Egscrow payment per Complaint 1,3311.50

From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09
TCTAL $83,899.93



I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above, and (2) that notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, a copy of which is attached hereto.

LAW OFFICES P.C.

AL YA A
Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRZ M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED

mrm:_{ V(1A Y, 2004 Jame Bl

PRO PROTHY

i




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC E COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS

2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Assget-Backed { CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 : Columbia County
Plaintiff i
V. EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Reonnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner SNO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally X. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of

Ronnie L. Smith}

Bryan Smith {Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. H

Smith) i
Defendant (=) :

TO: Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603
' NOTICE

Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are
hereby notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the
above proceeding as indicated below. '
Prothonotary
X Judgment by Default

Money Judgment

Judgment in Replevin

Judgment for Possession
Judgment on Award of Arbitration
Judgment on Verdict
___Judgment on Court Findings

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS NOTICE PLEASE CALL:

ATTORNEY Mark J. Udren, Esguire

At this telephone number: 856-669-5400




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Farge Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC
2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Agset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4
6501 Irvine Center Drive
Irvine, CA 92618
Plaintiff
V.

Ronnie L, Smith, Last Record Owner
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith}
Bryan Smith ({(Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Defendant (g}

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TO = <

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

! COURT OF COMMCN DPLEAS

CIVIL DIVISION
Columbia County

MORTGAGE FORECLCSURE

NO. 2008-CV-1979.,

ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES

TO THE PROTHCNOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against
the Defendant {s) Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner, Sally K. Smith
{(Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), Bryan Smith (Known
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), and Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie
L. Smith) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint
within 20 days from service thereof and for foreclosure and sale of
the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As set forth in Complaint
Interest Per Complaint
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/02
Late charges per Complaint
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09
Escrow payment per Complaint
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09

TOTAL

$80,868.83
i,611.12

108.48

1,3311.50

$83,899.93



I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above, and (2) that notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, a copy of which is attached hereto.

AL A
Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M, MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

DAMAGES ARE HEREBY ASSESSED AS INDICATED

ore:_[Ylju1n 4, 200 I B Lend fmm

PRC™ PROTHY




UDREN LAW QOFFICES, P.C. _ ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE ~ ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA. M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #200869%
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200 wt
CHERRY HILL, NJ 0B003-3620

856-482-690D

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee forxr ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, { CIVIL DIVISION

ABFC Asset-Backed Certificates, Columbia County
Seriea 2004-0PT4

6501 Ixvine Center Drive MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Irvine, CA 92618

Plaintiff ~ &

V. No._aoo%~ CV -ta474

Ronnie I,. Smith, Last Record

Owner

Sally K. Smith {Mortgagor and

Enown Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie

L. Smith)

Veronica Smith {(Known Heir of

Ronnie L. Smith)

601 Maple Street

Bexrwick, PA 18603 S
Defendant {g)

APFIDAVIT OF NON-MILITARY SERVICE

STATE OF California

: S8
COUNTY OF Orange :
" THE UNDERSIGNED being duly sworn, deposes and says that the averments
herein are based upon investigations made and records maintained by us
either ag Plaintiff or ag smervicing agent of the Plaintiff herein and
that the above Defendant(s) are not in the Military or Naval Service of
the United States of-America or its Allies as defined in the Scldiers and
‘Sailors Civil Relief Act of 1940, as amended, and that the age and last
known residence and employment of each Defendant are as follows:

Defendant: Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owher

Age.: Over 18

Regidence: As captioned above

Employment: Unknown

Defeﬁ?ant: Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and EKnown Helir of Reonnie L.
Bmit .

Age: Over 18

Residence: Ag captioned above

‘Employment : Unknown

Defendant: Bryan Swmith (Known Helr of Ronnie I,. Smith)
Age: Over 18 | )
Regidence: Az captioned above

Employment : Unknown

Defendant: Vergnica Smith (Enown Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Age: Over 18

Residence: As captioned above

Employment : Unknown

ame:

e.
Title: Assistant Secretary
Sworn to and Subs cribed Company : - E i e Tt e P o i e e o 2 i
ke American Home Mort LINDA BLONDHEIM
before me this 2. da Bage Commission # 1757766

Servicing, Inc

o Novembee. ¢ 2005- Notary Public - Califeria ;
Riverside County

My Comm. Expires Jul 27, 2

1 X

Notary Public



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORFORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed £ CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 i Columbia County
6501 Irvine Center Drive 2
Irvine, CA 22618 MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Plaintiff
V.
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner NO. 2008-CV-1879

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of

Romnie L. Smith)

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.

Smith)

601 Maple Street o .

Berwick, PA 18603 c L
Defendant (s) e

PRAECIPE FOR JUDGMENT FOR FAILURE TQ
ANSWER AND ASSESSMENT OF DAMAGES -7 [y

m

TCO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter judgment in favor of the Plaintiff and against
the Defendant (s} Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner, Sally K. Smith
{Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), Bryan Smith (Known
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), and Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie
L. Smith) for failure to file an Answer to Plaintiff's Complaint
within 20 days from gservice thereof and for foreclosure and sale of
the mortgaged premises, and assess Plaintiff's damages as follows:

As get forth in Complaint $80,868.83

Interest Per Complaint 1,611.12
From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09

Late charges per Complaint 108.48
From 10/18/08 tc 3/3/09

Escrow payment per Cemplaint 1,311.50

From 10/18/08 to 3/3/09

TOTAL $83,899.93




I hereby certify that (1) the addresses of the Plaintiff and
Defendant are as shown above, and (2) that notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 237.1, a copy of which is attached hereto.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATCO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

DAMAGES ARE HEREBRY ASSESSED AS INDICATED

DATE: ' n(L’ VN ‘4 L AU0Y] b) [Vl f) Vi I/W;%.

PRO "PROTHY




UDREN LAW QFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLATNTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576§
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203439
LOUIE A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #20086%
WOODCREST CORPORATE {ENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CEERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
. B56-669~5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as i COURT OF COMMON PLEXS

Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 ! CIVIL DIVISION

Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed

Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 Columbia County

6501 Irvine Center Drive

Irvine, CA 92618 -
Plaintiff

V.

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record
Owner

Bally K. Smith (Mortgagor and el , .

Inown Heilxr of Ronnie L., Smith)(ijé%aézziky{/ﬁ%%7%?

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of

Ronnie L. Smith) '

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of

Ronnie L. Smith)

601 Maple Sireet

Berwick, PA 18603
Defendant (s)

COMPLAINT IN MORTCAQE FORECLOSURE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. If vyou wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, yvou mugt take action
within twenty {20} days after this Complaint and Notice are served,
by entering a written appearance perscnally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections to the
claims set forth against you. You are warned tha- if vou fail to
do so the case may procesd without you and  a Judgment may be
- entered against you by the Court withecut further notice for Ay
money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or
other rights important to you.

O3/

&



FHONE
(5700 35622

WELLS FARGO BANK

Vs

RONNIE SMITH . SALLY SMITH, BRYAN

SMITH, VERONICA SMITH

TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBLA COURNTY
COURT HOUSE - 2.0, BOX 384 24 HOUR FHONE
BLOOMSBURG, PA 17415 (B Fi-6300
FAX: [570) 339-56 25

Docket# 1979CVZ008
COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF'S COST PAID

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008, AT 10:40 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN

COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE UPCGN VERONICA SMITH

AT 365 LASALLE STREET,

BERWICK BY HANDING TO BRYAN SMITH, BROTHER, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF
THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THERECFE.

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME .

THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008

NOTARIAL SEAL
BARAH J, HOWER, Notary Public
Blnomshurg, Coluinbia County, PA
My Comtnigsion Expires September 30, 2012

SO ANSWERS, )
SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

P.D'ANGELO
DEFUTY SHERIFF




TIMOTHY T, CHAMBERLAIN

SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

FHCNE COURT HOUSE - £.01. BOX 300 34 HOLR PHOME
(370) 189-5622 BLOMSBLIRD, PA 17815 [P0 Pea-6100
FAX: (ST J09-5625
WELLS FARGO BANK Docket # 1979CV2008
Vs COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE
RONNIE SMITH , SALLY SMITH, BRYAN SHERIFF*'S COST PAID

SMITH, VERONICA SMITH

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008, AT 10:40 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE UPON BRYAN SMITH AT 365 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK

BY HANDING TO BRYAN, PERSONALLY, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF,

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME- M—T (:2 Eg i” o

THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008 )
SHERIFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

NOTARIAL SEAL ' P D'ANGELO
SARAH J. HOWER, Notary Public DEPUTY SHERIFF
2012

Bloomsburg, Solumbia Cournty, PA

My Commission Expires September o,




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

o S
SHERIFF OF COLUMBIA COUNTY
FHONE COURY HUHISE - PO QOX 367 4 HOUR PHONE
570} 3998627 BLOOMSBLURG, PA 17415 iR TR
FAX: {57T) J09-Faas
WELLS FARGO BANK Docket # 1979CV2008
Vs COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE
RONNIE SMITH , SALLY SMITH, BRYAN SHERIFF'S COST PAID

SMITH, VERONICA SMITH

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008, AT 10:00 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE UPON SALLY K. SMITH AT LEONARDAUTO TAGS
3AST 3RD & MARKET ST, BERWICK BY [TANDING TO SALLY, PERSONALLY, A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS
THEREOF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME ’T" -1 Cg h é , éz -
THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008 _ i

SHERTFF TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

ol s A2
NOTARY PUBLI ! g
NOTARIAL SEAL X //

SARAH 2. HOWER, Notary Pubiio N
, Cotumbia County, PA . b
My Commeson s Seperber 30,2012 DEPUTY SHERIFF




TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

i e,

SHERIFE OF COLUMBIA COUNTY

FHONE COURT HOUSE - P.0», BOX 150 4 HOUR PHONE
(5701 T99-5627 BLOCMSBURG, PA 37015 $37E TRA-G300
FAX: {X70) 3995635
WELLS FARGO BANK Docket # 1979CV2008
Vs COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE

RONNIE SMITH , SALLY SMITH, BRYAN SHERIFF'S COST  PAID
SMITH, VERONICA SMITH

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
NOW, THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008, AT 10:40 AM, SERVED THE WTTHIN
COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE UPON BRYAN SMITH AT 365 LASALLE STREET, BERWICK

BY BANDING TO BRYAN, PERSONLLLY, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE QORIGINAL
WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.,

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

TIIIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER. 13, 2008 - ‘r‘ . -

*» .Cb]fﬂ'wi'if\~ . X

NOTARY PUBI{ TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLATN
NGTARIAL SEAL SHERIFF
© BARAH ). HOWER, Notary Public
Columbla Cou P p
g R X%é’%
P D'ANGELO
DEPUTY SHERIFF

MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
111 WOODCREST ROAD

Suite 200

CHERRY HILL, NI 08003-3620



PHCME
[579) J40-562

WELLS FARGO BANK

Vs

FIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN

i 2

SHERLFF OF COLUMEBIA COUNTY
COURT HOUSE - PO, BOX 380 T4 HOUR PHONE
BLOOMSHLREG, PA 17815 (AT) T-5I00
FAN: (570 I89-F62F

Docket # 1979CV2008

COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE

RONNIE SMITH , SALLY SMITH, BRYAN SHERIFF'S COST PAID

SMITH, YERONICA SMITH

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

NOW, THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008, AT 10:40 AM, SERVED THE WITHIN
COMPLAINT IN FORECLOSURE UPON VERONICA SMITH AT 365 LASALLE §TREET,
BERWICK BY HANDING TC BRYAN SMITH, Brother, A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL WRIT AND MADE KNOWN TO THEM THE CONTENTS THEREQF.

SO ANSWERS,

SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2008 - T,. . -
[ E I ’T : E éE EE .
U & . " . i . . X

NOTARIAL SEAL
- BARAH J, HOWER, Notary Publis
, Columbia County, PA
My tomimission Expires Sertermber 30, 2012

MARK J. UDREN & ASSOCIATES
11IWOODCREST ROAD

Suite 200

CHERRY HILL, NI 08003-3620

TIMOTHY T. CHAMBERLAIN
SHERIEF

P VANGELO
DEPUTY SHERIFF



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #0430
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - I 4536
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - .. #345
ALARN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #758
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #20
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003
856-669-5400
pleadinga@udren. com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS

2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed P CIVIL DIVISTON

Certificates, Sg{lestzg%4-0PT4 i Celumbia County
a4lnci H

2
2
76
60
203
0869

V.

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner :
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Helr of i NO. 2008-CV-1979
Ronnle L, Smith) ) i
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
Defendant (=)

TO: Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Date of Notice: February 20, 2009
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE TN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTCRNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE CQURT YOUR DEFENSES
OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN
TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHQUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YQU DQ NOQT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS QOFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATICON ABRQUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT
AFFORD TO HTIRE A LAWYER, THIS QFFICE MAY BE ARLE TQO PROVIDE YQU WITH
INFORMATTION ABQUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS
AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
BE70-784-8760

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADQ DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER TOMADQO LA ACCION
REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASC. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION DEBRIDA DENTRO DE
UN TERMINC DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION, EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN
NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR
SENTENCTA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOé,
IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO TMMEDIATAMENTE ST
USTED NO TIENE ABOGADQ, O SI NO TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIOQ,
VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA

LEGAL.
SERVICIO DE REFERENCIZ LEGAL
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5Eh Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS LAW FIRM IS
1o AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY

PURPOSE.

Mark J. Udren, bksquire
Stuart Winneg, Esgquire
Lorraine Doyle, Esquire
Alan M. Minato, Esquire
Shandra M. Arkema, Esquire
Loyig A, Simonl, Esqulre
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Wogdcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620



UDRE LAW OFFICES, P.C. : ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - I~ #04302
STUIART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - 1 445362
LORELINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - 1p #34576
ALANM., MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHAMNRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
LOUJI} A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #200869
WOOD!REST CORPORATE CENTER

111 VOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHEERY HILL, NJ 08003

856-569-5400

Wel.s Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ABFl 20Q04-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Agset-Backed { CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0OPT4 i Columbia County
Plaintiff :
V.

Rontie L. Smith, Last Record Owner . i

Sally K, Smith {(Mortgagor and Known Heir i NO. 2008-CV-1979
of lonnie L. Smith) ) ] H

gryWﬁISmlth {Known Heir of Ronnie L. H

mis

Vermica Smith {(Known Heir of Ronnie L.

Smaith)
Defendant (3}

TO: Sallﬁ K. Smith {(Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Date of Notice: February 20, 2009
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE TN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOQU HAVE FAILED TC ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES
OR ORJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN
TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR QOTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE QOFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS QFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFOERMATION ABQOUT HIRING A TAWYER. IF YOU CANNCT
AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YQU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS
AT A REDUCED FEE OR NQC FEE. '

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5Eh Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADC DE REBELDIA POR NO HARER TOMADO LA ACCION
REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASC. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION DEBRIDA DENTRO DE
UN TERMINO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION, EL TRIRUNAL PODRA, SIN
NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE C ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR
SENTENCIA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOS,
IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI
USTED NO TIENE ABOGADO, O ST NO TIENE DINERQ SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO,
VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME PCR TELEFONC A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCICN SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJC PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA

LEGAL.
SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, P& 17815
570-784-8760

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS LAW FIRM IS
DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR JHTIS I3 AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT 2 DEBT. ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL B%;h

ar . U , BEsguire
Stuart Winneqg, Esdquire
Lorraine Doyle, Esdquire
Alan M. Minato, Esduire
Chandgra M., Arkema, Esgquire
=l ouls A. Simonl, Esgquire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 wogdcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 0B003-3620



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. : ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFKF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE -~ Il #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - I 45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - 1. #345876
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE -~ ID #203437
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #200869
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, ¥J 08003

856—6§9—5400

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABRFC ECOURT OF COMMCN PLEAS

2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed i CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Séries 2004-0OPT4 i Columbia County
Plaintiff i
V.

Ronnie L, Smith, Last Record Owner :
Sally K, Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of I NO. 2008-CV-1979
Ronnle L. Smith) :
Bryan, smith {(Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heilr of Ronnie L.
Smith)
Defendant {s}

TO: Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Helr of Ronnie L. Smith)
Lecnard Auto Tags
116 Eagt 3% streéet
Beriwck, PA 18603

‘Date of Notice: February 20, 2009
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOUU ARE TN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE CQURT YQUR DEFENSES
OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN
TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE QOF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS.YQOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE., IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHCNE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF ¥OU CANNOT
AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE ¥0U WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS
AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn lLegal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADC DE REBELDIA POR NO HABER TOMADO LA ACCION
REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASO. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION DEBIDA DENTRO DE
UN TERMINO DE DIEZ (10) DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION, EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN
NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR
SENTENCIA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE PERDER BIENES Y OTROS DERECHOS
IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI
USTED NC TIENE ABOGADO, O ST NO TIENE DINERO SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO,
VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONQ A LA OFTCINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DCONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA

LEGAL.
SERVICIC DE REFERENCIZ LEGAL
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Leg Services
168 Fast 5Eh Street
Bloomsburg PA 17815
570~-784-8760

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS LAW FIRM IS
DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR_A ==L} S_IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBRT. ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE _ T PURPOSE.

dren, Esdulire
Stuart Wlnneg Esdquire
Lorraine Doyle Esguire
Alan M. Minato, Esquire
Chandra M. Arkema, Esguire
_—L0ig A, Simoni, Esquire
Woodcrest Corporate enter
111 Woodcrest Road, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - II 45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - 1. #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #200869
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

856-669-5400

oom
Wells Fargo Bank N.A., as Trustee for ABFC ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS

2004-QPT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed i CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Séries 2004-OPT4 i Columbia County
Plaintiff i
V. :

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner :
sally X, Smith {Mortgagor and Knowr Heir of | NO. 2008-CV-1979
Rormie I,, Smith} :

Bryan smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.

Smith)
Defendant (s) H

TO: Brgan Smith {Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
LaSalle Stryeet
Berwick, PA 18603

Date of Notice: February 20, 2009
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FATLED TO ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTCRNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES
QR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN
TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGATNST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY COR QTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHCNE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS QOFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT
AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIBELE PERSONS
AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Leg Services
148 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg PA 17815
570-784-87640

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADO DE REBELDIA POR NO HARER TOMADO LA ACCION
REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN ESTE CASO. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION DEBIDA DENTRO DE
UN TERMINC DE DIEZ (10} DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACICN, EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN
NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR
SENTENCIA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE PERDER BIENES Y QTROS DERECHOS,
IMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI
USTED NO TIENE ABOGADQ, O SI NO TIENE DINERC SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO,
VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA QFICINA, CUYA DIRECCICN SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA

LEGAL.
SERVICIC DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Leg Services
- 168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg PA 17815
5E70-784-8760

NOTICE: PURSUANT TO THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS LAW FIRM IS
DEEMED TO BE A DEET COLLECTOR AND--TRES IS AN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT. ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE(?SED ﬁ#n HAT PURPOSE.

s
Mark J. Udren, Esguire
Stuart Wlnneg, Esquire
Lorraine Doyle, Esguire
Alan M. Minato, Esquire
Chandra M. Arkema, Esquire
ouis A. Simoni, Esquiire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 Woodcrest Eoad, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620



UDREN LAW QOFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - I #04302
STUART WINMEG, BSQUIRE - I $45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - .. #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
LOUIS A. SIMONI, ESQUIRE - ID #200869
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER -

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003

B856-669-5400

pleadings@udren. com .
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for { COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ABFC 2004~0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed : CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 { Columbia County
Plaintiff H
V.

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner , P
Sally K. Smith {(Mcrtgagor and Known Heir [ NO. 2008-CvV-1979
of Ronnie L. Smith) . ) : _
gry%EISmlth {(Known Heir of Ronnie L.

ml

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.

Smith)
befendant (g)

TO: Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
365 LaBalle Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Date of Notice: February 20, 2009
IMPORTANT NOTICE

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TQ ENTER A WRITTEN APPEARANCE
PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES
OR OBJECTIONS TQ THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU. UNLESS YOU ACT WITEIN
TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A JUDCGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU
WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT
RIGHTS.YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TQ YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELCW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YQOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER. IF YOU CANNOT
AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TQ PROVIDE YOU WITH
INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL SERVICES TO ELIGIRLE PERSQONS
AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Serviceg
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

NOTIFICACION IMPORTANTE

USTED SE ENCUENTRA EN ESTADCO DE REBELDIA POR NO HARER TOMADO LA ACCION
REQUIRIDA DE SU PARTE EN_ESTE CASQO. AL NO TOMAR LA ACCION DEBIDA DENTRC DE
UN TERMINO DE DIEZ (10} DIAS DE ESTA NOTIFICACION, EL TRIBUNAL PODRA, SIN
NECESIDAD DE COMPARARECER USTED EN CORTE O ESCUCHAR PREUBA ALGUNA, DICTAR
SENTENCTIA EN SU CONTRA, USTED PUEDE PERDER BIENES ¥ QTROS DERECHOS,
TMPORTANTES. DEBE LLEVAR ESTA NOTIFICACION A UN ABOGADO IMMEDIATAMENTE SI
USTED NO_TIENE ABOGADO, O SI NO TIENE DINERQ SUFICIENTE PARA TAL SERVICIO,
VAYA EN PERSONA O LLAME POR TELEFONO A LA OFICINA, CUYA DIRECCION SE
ENCUENTRA ESCRITA ABAJO PARA AVERIGUAR DONDE SE PUEDE CONSEGUIR ASSISTENCIA

LEGAL.
SERVICIO DE REFERENCIA LEGAL
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, BPA 17815
570-784-8760

NOTICE: PURSUANT TQ THE FAIR DEBT COLLECTION PRACTICES ACT, THIS LAW FIRM IS
DEEMED TO BE A DEBT COLLECTOR AN L «ISﬁéN ATTEMPT TO COLLECT A DEBT., ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE fﬁ}TﬂAF PURPOSE.

Mark J. Udrem; Esquire
Stuart Winneg, Esquire
Lorraine Doyle, Esquire
Alan M. Minato, Esdquire
Chandra M. Arkema, Esqguire
=Louls A. Simoni, Esguire
Woodcrest Corporate Center
111 wWoodcrest EKoad, Suite 200
Cherry Hill, New Jersey 08003-3620



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FCR PLAINTIFF

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID $#45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M, MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOQODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST RQAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed I CIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 ! Columbia County
Plaintiff E
v. : MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner i NO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Defendant (s)

CERTIFICATE TO THE SHERIFF
I HERERY CERTIFY THAT:

I. The judgment entered in the above matter is based on an Acticon:
In Assumpsit (Contract)

w

B. In Trespass (Accident}
X C. In Mortgage Foreclosure
D. On a Note accompanying a purchase money mortgage and the
property being exposed to sale is the mortgaged property.
IT. The Defendant (s} own the property being exposed to sale ag:
X A. An individual
B. Tenants by Entireties
C. Joint Tenants with right of survivorship
D. A partnership
E. Tenants in Common
F. A corporation
III. The Defendant(s) is ({are):
X A, Resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
B. Not resident in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
C. If more than one Defendant and either A or B above is not

applicable, state which Defendant is resident of the
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.
Resident:

UDRE}L

BY:f £ AL
Att8rnéys for Plaintiff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LCRRATINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. AREKEMA, ESQUIRE




UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST RQAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
856-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4
Plaintiff
AT

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner
Sally K. Smith {(Mortgagor and Known
Heir ¢f Ronnie I.. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir ¢f Reonnie I..
Smith)}

Defendant {=)

iNO.

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS
: CTVIL DIVISION
: Columbia County

i MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

2008-CV-1879

CERTIFICATE

I hereby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to

the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

Non-cowner occupied

Vacant

An FHA insured mortgage

Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.

Over 24 months delinguent.

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18

Pa. C.5. Sec.
authorities.

Atto néy £

LAW OFFICES,

4904 relating to unsworn falsification to

P.C.

JQ’Z

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M, MINATC, ESQUIRE

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA,

ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID $#203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER '
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
B56-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4
Plaintiff

Ronnie L. 8mith, Last Record Owner
Sally K. Smith {(Mortgagor and Known
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith}
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Rennie L.
Smith)

Defendant (s)

ATTORNE. FOR PLAINTIFF

i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
I CIVIL DIVISION
: Columbia County

EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

i NO. 2008-CV-1979

CERTTIPFICA T E

I hereby state that as the attorney for the Plaintiff in the
above-captioned matter and that the premises are not subject to

the provisions of Act 91 because it is:

¢ An FHA insured mortgage

{ ) Non-owner occcupied

{ ) Vacant

{ X ) Act 91 procedures have been fulfilled.

( ) Over 24 months delinguent.

This certification is made subject to the penalties of 18
Pa. C.8. Sec. 4904 relating to unsworn falgification to

authorities.

Attorneys for P alntlff

MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M., MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNE. FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID $#203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pPleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ABFC 2004-OPT4 Trust, ABFC Asset- : CIVIL DIVISION
Backed Certificates, Series 2004-OPT4 | Columbia County
Plaintiff :
V. _ ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner iNO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. S8mith {(Mortgagor and Known
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith {Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith}
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie
L. Smith}

Defendant (s)

AFPFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 3129.1

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-0OPT4, Plaintiff in the
above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as
of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at:
601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Cwner(s) or reputed Owner{s):

Name Address

Ronnie L. Smith, 601 Maple Street
Last Record Owner Berwick, PA 18603
Sally K. Smith 601 Maple Street
(Mortgagor and Known Heir Berwick, PA 18603

of Ronnie L., Smith}
Leonard Auto Tags
116 East 3 Street
Berwick, PA 18803

Bryan Smith (Known Heir 365 LaSalle Street
of Ronnie L. Smith) Berwick, PA 18603
Veronica Smith (Known Heir 365 LaSalle Street

of Ronnie L. Smith) Berwick, PA 18603



2. Name and address of _efendant(s) in the judgmen.:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABOVE

3. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is
a record lien on the real property to be sold:

Name Address

WM Specialty Mortgage, LLC Address to Follow

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage
of record:

Name Address
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as 6501 Irvine Center Drive
Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 Irvine, CA 92618

Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4

American General Financial 132 W. Front Street
Services, Inc. Berwick, PA 18603-4702

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien
on the property:
Name Address

None

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax Claim P.O. Box 380

Bureau Blocomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relaticns Section P.O. Box 380

Bloomgburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be
affected by the sale:

Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603



I verify that the statewents made in this affidavic are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 43504 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: March 3, 2009

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, F.C. ATTORNE: FOR PLAINTIFF¥
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302 '
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362

LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576

ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860

CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset- ! CIVIL DIVISION
Backed Certificates, Series 2004-OPT4 § Columbia County
Plaintiff ;
V. _ ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner i NO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Knowrn
Heir of Ronnie L, Smith}
Bryan Smith (Known Heir cof Ronnie L.
Smith) '
Veronica Smith {(Known Heir of Ronnie
L. 8Smith)

Defendant (s)

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TC RULE 312%.1

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC
Asget-Backed Certifiicates, Series 2004-0PT4, Plaintiff in the
above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as
of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at:
601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Owner(s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Address

Ronnie L. Smith, ' 601 Maple Street
Last Record Owner Berwick, PA 18603
Sally K. Smith 601 Maple Street
(Mortgagor and Known Heir Berwick, PA 18602

of Ronnie L. Smith)
Leonard Auto Tags
116 East 3™ Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Bryan Smith (Known Heir 365 LaSalle Street
of Ronnie L, Smith) Berwick, PA 18603
Verconica Smith {Known Heir 365 LaSalle Street

of Ronnie L. Smith) Berwick, PA 18603



2. Name and address ot pefendant (s} in the judgmen.:
ame Address

=

SAME AS #1 ABOVE
J. Name and address of every judgment creditor whose judgment is

a record lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address

WM Specialty Mortgage, LLC Address to Follow

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage
of record: '

Name Address
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as 6501 Irvine Center Drive
Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 Irvine, CA 92618

Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4

Zmerican General Financial 132 W. Front Street
Servicesg, Inc. Berwick, PA 18603-4702

5. Name and address of every other person who has any record lien

cn the property:
Name Address

None

6. Name and address of every other perscon who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by
the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax Claim P.O. Box 380

Bureau ' Blcomsburyg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Section P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be

affected by the sale:
Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603



I verify that the statements made in this affidavi. are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge or information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsification to authorities.

DATED: March 3, 2009
UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRATINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUTIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., ag Trustee for ECOURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset- ECIVIL DIVISTON
Backed Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 : Columbia County
Plaintiff :
V. EMORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner ENO. 2008-CV-13879

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known
Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)’
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie
L. Smith)

Defendant (s}

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO RULE 2125.1

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC
Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4, Plaintiff in the
above action, by its attorney, Mark J. Udren, ESQ., sets forth as
of the date the Praecipe for the Writ of Execution was filed the
following information concerning the real property located at:
601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603

1. Name and address of Owner{s) or reputed Owner(s):

Name Address

Rennie L. Smith, 601 Maple Street
Last Record Owner Berwick, PA 18603
Sally K. Smith 601 Maple Street
(Mortgagor and Known Heir RBerwick, PA 18603

of Ronnie L. Smith)
Leonard Autc Tags
116 East 3™ Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Bryan Smith (Known Heir 365 LaSalle Street
of Ronnie L. Smith) Berwick, PA 18603
Veronica Smith (Known Heir 365 LaSalle Street

of Ronnie L. Smith) Berwick, PR 18603



2. Name and address ot Defendant(s) in the judgmenvc:
Name Address

SAME AS #1 ABCOVE
3. Name and address cof every judgment creditor whose judgment is

a record lien on the real property to be sold:
Name Address

WM Specialty Mortgage, LLC Address to Follow

4. Name and address of the last recorded holder of every mortgage
of record:

Name Address
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as 6501 Irvine Center Drive
Trustee for ABFC 2004-CPT4 Irvine, CA %2618

Trust, ABF(C Asset-Backed
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4

AZmerican General Financial 132 W. Front Street
Services, Inc. Berwick, PA 18603-4702

5. Name and address of every other perscn who has any record lien

on the property:
Name Address

Nene

6. Name and address of every other person who has any record
interest in the property and whose interest may be affected by

the sale:

Name Address

Columbia County Tax Claim P.0O. Box 380

Bureau Bloomsburg, PA 17815
Domestic Relations Secticn P.0O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Commonwealth of PBA, Bureau of Compliance, PO Box 281230
Department of Revenue Harrisburg, PA 17128-1230

7. Name and address of every other person of whom the plaintiff
has knowledge who has any interest in the property which may be

affected by the sale:
Name Address

Tenants/Occupants 601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603



I verify that the statements made in this affidavic are true and
correct to the best of my personal knowledge cor information and
belief. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S8. sec. 4904 relating to
unsworn falsificaticn to authorities.

DATED: March 3, 2009
UDREN LAW OFFICEZS, P.C.

Attorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATC, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNE: FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID §#75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CEERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings®@udren.com

Wells Fargce Bank, N.A., as Trustee for i COURT OF COMMCN PLEAS
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed ECIVIL DIVISION
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 { Columbia County
Plaintiff :
V. ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner I NO. 2008-CV-1979

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir
of Ronnie L. Smith) i
Bryan Smith ({(Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Defendant (s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TQO: Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner
601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603
is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on , at

in the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA, to enforce the
court judgment of $83,899.93, obtained by Plaintiff above (the
mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the property
will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE QOF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFEF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the wmortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find ocut how
much you must pay, you may call: (856} 669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to pestpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The socner you contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. (See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN TF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be scld
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-569-
5400,

2, You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of Your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call
B56-669-5400.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
your house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong} are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is fLiled.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
yvour home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAFER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bleoomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760



REN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

MIRK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
S'TART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
IORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
AlAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CIANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437

WIODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200
CIERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620
836-669-5400
pleadings@udren.com

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Agset-Backed

i COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
! CIVIL DIVISION

ertificates, Series 2004-0PT4 : Columbia County
Plaintiff :
v. ! MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE
" Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Qwner ENO. 2008-CV-1879

Sally K. Smith {Mortgagor and Known Heir
¢f Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie 1.

Smith)
Yeronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
Defendant (g}
NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)

601 Maple Street

Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate} at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603
is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on , at

in the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA, to enforce the
court judgment of $83,899.93, obtained by Plaintiff above (the
mortgagee} against you. If the sale is postponed, the property
will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

HOTICE OF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABILE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reascnable attorney's fees. Teo find out how
much you must pay, you may call: {856} 669-5400.

2. You may be akle to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the gale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The sconer you contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale., ({See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN IF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, vour property will be =sold
ty the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400. :

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if this has happened, you may call
Bi6-669-5400.

4, If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
die is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer wmay bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
your house, A schedule of distribution of the money bid for yvour houge will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. Thigz schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions {(reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TARE THIS PAPER TO YQOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO COR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YQOU CAMN GET LEGAL HELP,
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Streest
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784~8760

ASSCCIATICN DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, P& 17815
570-784-8760



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNE: FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
IORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID $#203437
WOODCREST CORPQRATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669~-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargc Bank, N.A., as Trustee for { COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed I CIVIL DIVISICN
Certificates, Series 2004-0OPT4 Columbia County
Plaintiff '
V. MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner NO. 2008-CV-1979
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir
of Ronnie L. Smith)

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Defendant (s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE QF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
365 LaSalle Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603
is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale on , at

in the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA, to enforce the
court judgment of $83,899.93, obtained by Plaintiff above (the
mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the property
will be relisted for the Next Available Sale.

NOTICE OF OCWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TQ PREVENT THIS SHERIFF'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay to the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reascnable attorney's fees. To find out how
much you must pay, you may call: (856}-669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition agking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause,

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through cother legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The socner you contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. {See notice on
page two on how to obtain an attorney.)



YO0U MAY STILL, BE ABLE .0 SAVE YOUR PROPERTY AND YOu HAVE OTHER
RIGHTS EVEN TF THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold
te the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400,

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was groszsly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The sale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find cut if this has happened, you may call
B5&-665-5400,

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, vou
will remain the cwner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. You have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
vour house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days atter the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will be paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions (reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong} are filed with the Sheriff within ten {10} days after
Schedule of Distribution is filed. .

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

¥OU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE 2
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TO
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 Bast 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760

ASSOCIATION DE LICENCIDADOS
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PA 17815
570-784-8760



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTORNE: FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE - ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOCDCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren. com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for :COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust, ABFC Agset-Backed ECIVIL DIVISTON
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4 i Columbia County
Plaintiff i
V. EMORTGAGE FCRECLOSURE
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner ENO. 2008-Cv-1878

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir i
of Ronnie L. Smith) :
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)
Veronica S8mith (Known Heir of Ronnie L.
Smith)

Defendant (s)

NOTICE OF SHERIFF'S SALE OF REAL PROPERTY

TO: Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
365 LaBalle Street
Berwick, PA 18603

Your house (real estate) at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603
is scheduled to be sold at the Sheriff's Sale cn , at

in the Columbia County Courthouse, Bloomsburg, PA, tce enforce the
court judgment of $83,899.93, obtained by Plaintiff above (the
mortgagee) against you. If the sale is postponed, the property
will be relisted for the Next Available Sale,

NOTICE QOF OWNER'S RIGHTS
YOU MAY BE ABLE TO PREVENT THIS SHERIFE'S SALE

To prevent this Sheriff's Sale, you must take immediate action:

1. The sale will be cancelled if you pay tc the mortgagee the back payment,
late charges, costs and reasonable attorney's fees. To find out how
much yvou must pay, you may call: (856)-669-5400.

2. You may be able to stop the sale by filing a petition asking the Court
to strike or open the judgment, if the judgment was improperly entered.
You may also ask the Court to postpone the sale for good cause.

3. You may also be able to stop the sale through other legal proceedings.
You may need an attorney to assert your rights. The soconer you contact
one, the more chance you will have of stopping the sale. {See notice on
page two on how to cbtain an attorney.)



YOU MAY STILL BE ABLE TO Si.d YOUR PROPERTY AND YOU HAVE OTh... RIGHTS EVEN IF
THE SHERIFF'S SALE DOES TAKE PLACE.

1. If the Sheriff's Sale is not stopped, your property will be sold
to the highest bidder. You may find out the price bid by calling 856-669-
5400.

2. You may be able to petition the Court to set aside the sale if the
bid price was grossly inadequate compared to the value of your property.

3. The gale will go through only if the buyer pays the Sheriff the
full amount due in the sale. To find out if thig has happened, you may call
B56-669-5400.

4. If the amount due from the Buyer is not paid to the Sheriff, you
will remain the owner of the property as if the sale never happened.

5. ¥ou have the right to remain in the property until the full amount
due is paid to the Sheriff and the Sheriff gives a deed to the buyer. At that
time, the buyer may bring legal proceedings to evict you.

6. You may be entitled to a share of the money which was paid for
vour house. A schedule of distribution of the money bid for your house will
be filed by the Sheriff within 30 days after the sale. This schedule will
state who will be receiving that money. The money will ke paid out in
accordance with this schedule unless exceptions {reasons why the proposed
distribution is wrong) are filed with the Sheriff within ten (10) days after
Schedule of Distribution iz filed.

7. You may also have other rights and defenses, or ways of getting
your home back, if you act immediately after the sale.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TC YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A
LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, G0 TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE LISTED BELOW TC
FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.
LAWYER REFERRAL SERVICE
North Penn Legal Services
168 East 5th Street
Bloomsburg, PR 17815
570-784-8760

ASSCOCTIATION DE LICENCIDADQOS
North Penn Legal Serwvices
168 East Hth Street
Bloomsburyg, PA 17815
570-784-8760



ALL THAT certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Boroﬁgh of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to-wit: ' S ' '

- BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet
from Oak Street at the comer of a 16-foot alley; thence northerly along said atley
66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe Croop; thence casterly along lot now or late
of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to Maple Street;
thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corer of Maple and Woodin

- Streets; thence westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of
beginning. Improved with two-story frame double dwelling house and
outbuilding. ' '

BEING the same premises conveye-d to Beth A Bognar by deed of James
Bridle and Gail F. Titman Bridle, his wife, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded
July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575 at Page 50.

BEING KNOWN AS: 601 Maple Street
' Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: 04B-04-202

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L, SMITH BY DEED FROM
BETH A. BOGNAR AND ALEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004

RECORDED 3/9/2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.



ALL THAT certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to-wit: ' 7 -

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet
from Ozk Street at the comer of a 16-foot alley; thence northerly along said alley
66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe Croop; thence easterly along lot now or late
of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to Maple Street,
thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corner of Maple and Woodin
Streets; thence westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of
beginning. Improved with two-story frame double dwelling house and
outbuilding. a ' '

BEING the same premises convcye.d to Beth A Bognar by deed of James
Bridle and Gail F. Titman Bnidle, his wife, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded
July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575 at Page 50.

BEING KNOWN AS: 601 Maple Street
o Berwick, PA 18603

FROPERTY ID NO.: 04B-04-202

M
TITLE TO SATID PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE I.. SMITH BY DEED FRO
BETH A. BOGNAR AND ALEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004

RECORDED 3/9/2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.



ALL THAT certain lot, piece or j)arcel--of land situate in the Boroﬁgh of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to-wit: ' T ' o

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet
from Oak Street at the corner of a 16-foot alley; thence northerly along said alley
66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe Croop; thence easterly along lot now or late
of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to Maple Street;

thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to comer of Maple and Woodin
Streets; thence westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of
beginning. Improved with two-story frame double dwelling house and
outbuilding. : " '

BEING the same premises conveyed to Beth A Bdgnar by deed of James
Bridle and Gail F. Titman Bridle, his wife, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded
July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575 at Page 50.

BEING KNOWN AS: 601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO,: 04B-04-202

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L. SMITH BY DEED FROM
BETH A. BOGNAR AND ALEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004
RECORDED 3/9/2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.



ALL THAT certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to-wit: o '

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet
from Oak Street at the corner of a 16-foot alley; thence northerly along said alley
66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe Croop; thence easterly along lot now or late
of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to Maple Street; |
thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corner of Maple and Woodin
Streets; thence westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of
beginning. Improved with two-story frame double dwelling house and
outbuilding. '

BEING the same premises conveyed to Beth A Bdgnar by deed of James
Bridle and Gail F. Titman Bridle, his wife, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded
July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575 at Page 50.

BETNG KNOWN AS: 601 Maple Street
' Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: 04B-04-202

TITLE TC SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L. SMITH BY DEED FROM
BETH A. BOGNAR AND ALEX . BOGNAR, IIT, HER HUSEBAND DATED 3/4/2004

RECORDED 3/9/2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.



ALL THAT certain lot, piece or parcelof land situate in the Borohgh of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to-wit: T ' .

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet
from Oak Street at the corner of a 16-foot alley; thence northerly along said alley
66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe Croop; thence easterly along lot now or late
of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to Maple Street;

“thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to comer of Maple and Woodin
Streets; thence westerly along Woodin Strect 103-1/4 feet to the place of
beginning. Improved with two-story frame double dwelling house and
outbuilding,. : '

BEING the same premises conveye.d to Beth A Bognar by deed of James
Bridle and Gail F. Titman Bridle, his wife, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded
July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575 at Page 50. .

BEING KNOWN AS: 601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: 04B-04-202

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L., SMITH BY DEED FROM
BETH A. BOGNAR AND ALEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004

RECORDED 3/9/2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406,



ALL THAT certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borough of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to-wit: ' T ' o

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet
from Oak Street at the comer of a 16-foot alley; thence northerly along said alley
66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe Croop; thence easterly along lot now or late
of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to Maple Street;
thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corner of Maple and Woodin
Streets; thence westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of
beginning. Improved with two-story frame double dwelling house and
outbuilding. a '

BEING the same premises conveye-d to Beth A Bdgnar by deed of James
Bridle and Gail F. Titman Bridle, his wife, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded
July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575 at Page 50.

BETNG KNOWN AS: 601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: 04B-04-202

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L. SMITH BY DEED FROM
BETH A. BOGNAR AND ALEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004
RECORDED 3/9/2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.



ALL THAT certain lot, piece or parcel-of land situate in the Boroﬁgh of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to-wit: o ' ' '

: BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet
from Oak Street at the corner of a 16-foot alley; thence northerly along said alley
66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe Croop; thence easterly along lot now or late
of Phoebe Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to Maple Street;
thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corner of Maple and Woodin
Streets; thence westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of
beginning. Improved with two-story frame double dwelling house and
outbuilding. ' '

BEING the same premises c.onveye.d to Beth A Bognar by deed of James
Bridie and Gail F. Titman Bridle, his wife, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded
July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575 at Page 50.

BEING KNOWN AS: 601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

PRCPERTY TID NO. : 04B-04-202

TITLE TO SAID PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L. SMITH BY DEED FROM
BETH A. BOGNAR AND ATLEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004

RECORDED 3/9/2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.



. ALL THAT certain lot, piece or parcel of land situate in the Borohgh of
Berwick, County of Columbia and State of Pennsylvania, bounded and described
as follows, to-wit: | S | | '

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Woodin Street 119-1/4 feet
from Oak Street at the corner of a 16-foot alley; thence northerly along said aliey
66 feet to a lot now or late of Phoebe Croop; thence easterly along lot now or late:
of Phoebc Croop and parallel with Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to Maple Street;
thence southerly along said Maple Street 66 feet to corner of Maple and Woodin
Streets; thence westerly along Woodin Street 103-1/4 feet to the place of
beginning. Improved with two-story frame double dwelling house and
outbuilding. '

. BEING the same premises conveyed to Beth A Bognar by deed of James
~ Bridle and Gail F. Titman Bridle, his wife, dated December 21, 1993 and recorded
~ July 26, 1994 in Record Book 575 at Page 50. |

BEING KNOWN AS: 601 Maple Street
Berwick, PA 18603

PROPERTY ID NO.: 04B-04-202

TITLE TO SATD PREMISES IS VESTED IN RONNIE L. SMITH BY DEED FROM
BETH A. ROGNAR AND ALEX C. BOGNAR, III, HER HUSBAND DATED 3/4/2004
RECORDED 3/9/2004 INSTRUMENT NO.: 200402406.



MARK J. UDREN*

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
11Y WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 200
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
836. 669 . 5400

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
215-368-9500

STUART WINNEG**

GAYL SPIVAK#*** FAX: 856. 669 . 5399
HEIDI R, SPIVAK*** pleadings@udren.com
MARISA JOY COHEN* %%

LORRAINE DOYLEY*
ALAN M, MINATO***
CADMITTED NJ, PA, FL
“SADMITTED PA
FADMITTERD N PA

TINA MARIE RICH
OFFICE ADMINISTRATOR

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

March 3, 2009

Office of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse
P.C. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Re: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as Trustee for ABFC 2004-0OPT4 Trust,
ABFC Asset-Backed Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4
vs.
Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. S8mith)
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-1979

Dear Sir:

Please serve the Defendant(s), Ronnie L. 3Smith, Last Record

Owner,at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603.

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)}, at
601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603 and 116 East 3 Street,
Berwick, PA 18603 By Posting Per Court Order.

Bryan Smith (Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith), and Veronica Smith
{(Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith) 365 LaSalle Street, Berwick, PA
185603.

Please then, POST the property with the Handbill at 601 Maple
Street, Berwick, PA 18603.

2 ttorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ALAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE



UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C. ATTCORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE - ID #04302
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE - ID #45362
LORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE -~ ID #34576
ALAN M. MINATQO, ESQUIRE - ID #75860
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE - ID #203437
WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER

111 WOODCREST ROAD, SUITE 200

CHERRY HILL, NJ 08003-3620

856-669-5400

pleadings@udren.com

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as : COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
Trustee for ABFC 2004 -0PT4 i CIVIL DIVISION
Trust, ABFC Asset-Backed { Columbia County
Certificates, Series 2004-0PT4
Plaintiff i
INO. 2008-CV-1979
V. :
Rormnie L. Smith, Last Record

Owner
Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and
Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Bryan Smith (Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith)
Veronica Smith (Known Heir of
Ronnie L. Smith)

Defendant (s)

Waiver of Watchman

1, Attomey Chordia m. AYKO’WA  do hereby state that any Deputy Sheriff or Sherifflevying upen
or attaching any property under the writ issued in the. abox?e-captioned matter may 1e.ave
sa_mé without a watchman, in':custc.wdy of ._who.mev'er_ is .fourltd in po.s_seséion, a_ﬂe; ngtifﬁng
such person of such levy Or. attachment, without liabitity of t};_e part of | Sl}Ch Dcﬁujty
Sheriff o.r Sheriff to any pléintiff ﬁerein for any lciss., destchtion or removal of any such

property before the Sheriff’s sale thereof.

Attorﬂey for Plaintiff




MIRK I UDREN*
STUART WINNEG**
GLYL SPIVAK **

HEIDI R, SPIVAK***
MSERISA JOY COHEN***
LORRAINE DOYLE**

AlAN M, MINATO***
“OMITTED NJ, PA, FL
**OMITTED PA
*UDMITTED NJ, P4

TINA MARIE RICH
OIFICE ADMINISTRATOR

March 3, 2009

UDREN LAW OFFICES, P.C.

WOODCREST CORPORATE CENTER
111 WOODCREST ROAD
SUITE 209
CHERRY HILL, NEW JERSEY 08003-3620
856. 669. 5400
FAX: §856. 669. 5399
pleadings@udren.com

FREDDIE MAC
PENNSYLVANIA
DESIGNATED COUNSEL

PLEASE RESPOND TO NEW JERSEY OFFICE

Ctfice of the Sheriff
Columbia County Courthouse

P.O. Box 380

Bloomsburg, PA 17815

Ra: Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
ABFC Asset-Backed Certificates,

vs.

Ronnie L. Smith, Last Record Owner

Sally K. Smith
Brvan Smith {(Known Heir of Reonnie L.

(Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Smith)

PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE
ZI3-368-9300

ag Trustee for ABFC 2004-0PT4 Trust,
Series 2004-QPT4

Veronica Smith ({(Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith)
Columbia County C.C.P. No. 2008-CV-1879

Dear Sir:

Please serve

the Defendant(s),

Ronnie L.

Owner,at 601 Maple Street, Berwick, PA 18603,

Smith,

Sally K. Smith (Mortgagor and Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith),

601 Maple Street,

Berwick,

Berwick, PA 18603 By Posting Per Court Order.

Bryan Smith

(Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith),

PA 18603 and 116 East 3™

and Veronica Smith

(Known Heir of Ronnie L. Smith} 365 LaSalle Street, Berwick,

18603.

Please then,

Street, Berwick,

'ttorneys for Plalntlff
MARK J. UDREN, ESQUIRE
STUART WINNEG, ESQUIRE
ILORRAINE DOYLE, ESQUIRE
ATAN M. MINATO, ESQUIRE
CHANDRA M. ARKEMA, ESQUIRE

POST the property with the Handbill at 601 Maple
PA 18603,

@COPY

Last Record

Street,



